
 
 

 

 

 
PEEBLES COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-

COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
 
A MEETING of the PEEBLES COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE will be held VIA 

MICROSOFT TEAMS  on WEDNESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2023 at 5.00 pm. 

All Attendees, including members of the public, should note that the public business in this 

meeting will be livestreamed and video recorded and that recording will be available 

thereafter for public view for 180 days. 

 
N. MCKINLAY, 
Director Corporate Governance 
 
13 November 2023 
 
 

BUSINESS 
  

1.  Apologies for Absence.  
 

 
 

2.  Order of Business.  
 

 
 

3.  Declarations of Interest  
 

 
 

4.  Minute and Action Tracker (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

2 mins 

 (a) Consider Minute of 11 October 2023.  (Copy attached.) 
(b) Consider Action Tracker.  (Copy attached.) 

 
 

5.  Financial Monitoring Report to 30 September 2023 (Pages 9 - 26) 
 

5 mins 

 Consider report from Director Finance & Procurement. (Copy attached.)   
6.  Victoria Park: Shelter & Toilet Facilities (Pages 27 - 34) 

 
20 mins 

 (a)        Presentation from Peebles Youth Voice. (Copy attached.) 
(b)        Play park toilet facility. 

 
 

7.  Commercial Use of Common Good Land  
 

5 mins 

 An update on the review of Commercial Use of Common Good Land from 
Director Corporate Governance. 

 
 

8.  Energy Audit of Common Good Properties  
 

5 mins 
 

9.  Public Profile of Common Good Sub-Committee  
 

10 mins 

 Response from discussion held with members of the public.   

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
10.  Charitable De-registration of Common Good Funds (for noting) (Pages 

35 - 46) 
 

2 mins 

 Report from Director Finance and Procurement for noting.  (Copy attached.)   
11.  Police Scotland Response to Funfair (for noting) (Pages 47 - 48) 

 
2 mins 

 Copy attached.   
12.  Any Other Items Previously Circulated.  

 
 

 
13.  Any Other Items Which The Chairman Decides Are Urgent.  

 
 

 
14.  Private Business  

 
 

 Before proceeding with the private business, the following motion should be 
approved:- 

 
“That under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the aforementioned 
Act.” 

 

 
15.  Private Minute (Pages 49 - 50) 

 
2 mins 

 Consider Private Minute of 11 October 2023.  (Copy attached.)   
16.  Victoria Park Lighting (Pages 51 - 54) 

 
10 mins 

 Consider quotation for supply and installation of lighting. (Copy attached.)   
17.  Old Corn Exchange Hall Lease and Roof Repairs (Pages 55 - 58) 

 
10 mins 

 Consider report from Director Infrastructure & Environment on new lease 
proposal and funding for roof repairs.  (Copy attached.) 

 
 
18.  Briefing Note: Old Corn Exchange Shop (Pages 59 - 60) 

 
5 mins 

 Consider briefing note from Tricia Hill, Estates Surveyor.  (Copy attached.)   
19.  Bike Parking - Kingsmeadows Car Park (Pages 61 - 62) 

 
10 mins 

 Consider options and quotations for the supply and installation of bike 
parking. (Copy attached.) 

 
 
20.  Funding Application  

 
10 mins 

 Consider funding application from Nomad Beat.  (Copy to follow.)   
 
 
NOTES 
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions. 
 
2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 

item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting. 

 



 
 
 
 
Membership of Committee:- Councillors R. Tatler (Chairman), D. Begg, M. Douglas, J. Pirone, 
E. Small, V. Thomson and G, Ramsay 
 
 
Please direct any enquiries to Lynne Cuerden  Tel: 01835 826527 
Email: lynne.cuerden@scotborders.gov.uk 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
PEEBLES COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
 MINUTES of Meeting of the PEEBLES 

COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 
held via Microsoft Teams on Wednesday, 
11th October, 2023 at 4.00 pm 

    
 
 
 

Present:- Councillors R. Tatler (Chairman), M. Douglas, J. Pirone and E. Small 
 

Apologies:- Councillors D. Begg and V. Thomson, G. Ramsay 
  
In Attendance:- Chief Legal Officer, Financial Analysts (G. Reid, K. Robertson), Community 

Engagement Officer (H. Lacon) and Democratic Services Officer (L. Cuerden) 
 
 

1. MINUTES  
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the Meetings held on 23 August 2023 
and 11 September 2023. 
  
DECISION 
AGREED the Minutes for signature by the Chair. 
  

2. PRIVATE BUSINESS  
DECISION 
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 6 of Part I of Schedule 7A to the Act. 
 

3. PRIVATE MINUTES  
Members considered the Private Minute of the meetings held on 23 August and 11 
September 2023. 
  

4. OLD CORN EXCHANGE LEASE  
Members considered a report from Estates Surveyor on applications received for the 
lease of the Old Corn Exchange. 
   

The meeting concluded at 4.45 pm   

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
 

ACTION TRACKER (PUBLIC BUSINESS) 
 

PEEBLES COMMON GOOD FUND– NOVEMBER 2022 onwards  
 
Notes:-  
Items for which no actions are required are not included 
 
NO.  MINUTE PARAGRAPH NUMBER, TITLE AND 

DECISION REQUIRING ACTION 
DEPARTMENT RESPONSIBLE 

OFFICER 
 

OUTCOME 

11 SEPTEMBER 2023     
1 FUNIDNG APPLICATION 
AND QUOTATION 

Para 2 - AGREED to award £3,000 to Tweeddale 
Youth Action towards the cost of a replacement 
boiler in the Old Corn Exchange Hall. 

Democratic 
Services 

L.Cuerden Payment requested 
to Transactions 

23 AUGUST 2023     
1. FUNDING 
APPLICATION: INTEREST 
LINK 

Para 5 - AGREED to award £2,000 to Interest 
Link to fund volunteer and group programme 
costs. 

Democratic 
Services 

L.Cuerden Payment requested 
to Transactions 

2. HAYLODGE PATH 
REPAIRS 

Para 12 - AGREED to award £11,020.20 for 
Haylodge Park path repairs. 
 

Democratic 
Services 

L.Cuerden  

27 JUNE 2023     
1. PEEBLES CHRISTMAS 
LIGHTS ASSOCIATION 

Para 1 - AGREED to award £3,000 to Peebles 
Christmas Lights Association to part finance the 
purchase of a replacement lighting display. 
 

Democratic 
Services 

L.Cuerden Payment requested 
to Transactions 

2. ANY OTHER BUSINESS Para 2 - AGREED IN PRINCIPLE to award £5,000 
to Peebles Highland Games for the purchase of 
a new marquee, on condition that other 
community groups were able to use it, subject 
to adequate insurance cover. 
 

Elected Members L.Cuerden Payment requested 
to Transactions 

23 MAY 2023     
1. KINGSMEADOWS CAR 
PARK BAYS 

Para 5.0 - AGREED to option 2 for the marking 
of Kingsmeadows car park, with provision for a 
licensed coffee cart and mobile home/short 
wheel based truck bays to be factored in, with 
work scheduled to begin in Autumn 2023. 
 

Infrastructure & 
Environment 

Robert Reid  

P
age 7



NO.  MINUTE PARAGRAPH NUMBER, TITLE AND 
DECISION REQUIRING ACTION 

DEPARTMENT RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER 
 

OUTCOME 

2. VICTORIA PARK – NEW 
LIGHTING 

Para 7 - AGREED: 
(a) IN PRINCIPLE to start work in August 2023 
subject to alternative funding being sourced  
(b) to add an item to the agenda of 16 August 
2023 meeting to agree the programme of work 
 

 
 
 

Democratic 
Services 

 
 
 
 

L. Cuerden 

On agenda for 22 
November 

3. TREE PLANTING IN 
HAYLODGE PARK 

Para 8 - AGREED to request a report on a 
coordinated tree planting strategy for all 
Common Good Parks  
 

Democratic 
Services 

L.Cuerden  

28 FEBRUARY 2023     
2. KINGSMEADOWS CAR 
PARK TOILETS 

Para 6.0 -  (b) AGREED to add an item to 
the next agenda to consider a report on the 
running costs and regime proposal for 
Kingsmeadows Car Park toilets. 
 

Democratic 
Services 

Lynne Cuerden Ongoing 

23 NOVEMBER 2022     
2. COMMON GOOD LAND 
PARKING 

Para 3. - AGREED: 
 (a) to add an item to the next agenda to 

consider a report on the revenue from 
Greenside car park 

Democratic 
Services 

 
 
 

L Cuerden 
 
 
 
 

Report from John 
Curry due in 2023 
 
 

5. ANY OTHER ITEMS 
PREVIOUSLY CIRCULATED 

Para 6. (a) Use of Parks under control of 
Peebles Common Good Fund –  
AGREED to 
 (a) take the necessary action to have 
the matter of Common Good Land fees 
considered at a meeting of Scottish Borders 
Council; 
 (b)  include an agenda item at the 
next Sub-Committee meeting to review the fees 
charged in the past year 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Democratic 
Services 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
L Cuerden 

 
 
 
(a) On agenda for 22 
November 
 
 
(b) Report from John 
Curry due 2023 

 

P
age 8



 Peebles Common Good Fund Sub-Committee – 22 November 2023    

 

 

MONITORING REPORT FOR 6 MONTHS TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2023  
 
Report by Director of Finance & Procurement 
PEEBLES COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
22 November 2023 
 

 

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 
  

1.1  This report provides the details of the income and expenditure for 
the Peebles Common Good Fund for the six months to 30 September 
2023, a full year projected out-turn for 2023/24, and projected 
balance sheet values as at 31 March 2024. 

 
1.2  Appendix 1 provides the projected income and expenditure position for 

2023/24.  This shows a projected deficit of £82,348 for the year, which is 
less than the previously reported surplus on 23 August 2023, as a result of 
an increase in the property repairs and maintenance budget. 

 
1.3 Appendix 2 provides a projected balance sheet value as at 31 March 2024. 

It shows a projected decrease in reserves of £262,856. 
 

1.4 Appendix 3a provides a breakdown of the property portfolio sh
[...]
relating to 
interest receivable on cash held by SBC.  Also included are dividends 
from the Common Good Funds investment in Aegon Asset Management 
amounting to £23,350, with the projection for 2023/24 remaining at the 
5% target and the monthly distribution profile projections provided by 
Aegon.  The position will be monitored closely with Aegon Asset 
Management. 
 

(b) Included within other income is a rebate from Aegon Asset Management 
of £113, which has been re-invested to purchase an additional 119 
units. 
 

4.4 Income & Expenditure – Property Expenditure  
 

(a) The property expenditure for 2023/24 is shown in Appendices 1 & 3b, 
with Appendix 3b detailing the actual property expenditure by 
individual property.  Actual expenditure is reported on a cash basis 
until the year end with quarter 4 reports incorporating any annual 
adjustments for prepayments and accruals. 
 

(b) The projected property expenditure has been increased by £130,100.  
£55,100 to cover required roof reslating at the Old Corn Exchange         
Shop (Rear) and £75,000 for completion of the renovations on the 
bungalow at Smedheugh Farm. Disinvestment from Aegon Asset 
Management may be required to cover these additional costs. 

  
(c) Appendices 3a and 3b show a full breakdown of the proposed budget 

for property rental and repairs for 2023/24. These will be revised as 
further information is received from Estates. 

 
 

Page 10



 Peebles Common Good Fund Sub-Committee – 22 November 2023    

4.5   Income & Expenditure – Grants & Other Donations 
 

The grants and other donations approved and distributed to 31 March 2024 
are shown below:  
 
Grant Recipients Approved £ 

 
3,000 
1,050 
3,000 
5,000 
2,000 
3,000 

17,050 
 

0 

Approved and paid to 30 September 2023 
Peebles Community Trust/Peebles Youth Voice 
Peebles Pensioners Association 
Peebles Christmas Lights Association 
Peebles Highland Games 
Interest Link Borders 
Tweeddale Youth Action Group 
Total Paid to 31
[...]
at was liked, 
disliked, missing, etc. The provision of a shelter in Victoria Park came up repeatedly in the 
exercise. Accordingly, the Group decided to explore how a shelter might be provided and 
how it could be constructed, in order that the Council may give it consideration. 
 
The Group explored a variety of shelter options, including the possibility of involving the 
young people themselves in its design and construction (which it was considered would 
create a good sense of ownership and thereby potentially reduce the risk of it being 
vandalised). However, given that the project is to be funded and delivered by Scottish 
Borders Council the advice given was that an off the shelf shelter and installation by SBC 
staff would be the best approach to move the project forward as quickly as possible. 
A variety of locations was also discussed. Some of the young people were involved in these 
exploratory thoughts and their suggestions considered. 
 
In parallel with considering these options, contact was made with Councillor Pirone, chair of 
Scottish Borders Council’s Police, Fire and Safer Communities Board, who has a strong 
interest in youth matters. Councillor Pirone was supportive and so Peebles Youth Voice 
pursued its research into possible shelters, following which an initial paper was submitted to 
Councillor Pirone on March 15th. This was circulated by her to her fellow Peebles East 
councillors and, while there were some questions asked, no objection was raised; 
accordingly, discussions continued in order to bring greater definition to what might be 
done. Given budget and other considerations, the possible choice of shelter had to be 
amended several times but was firmed up as detailed below.  
  

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



 2 

 
Shelter Description and Location.  
 
The shelter will be a Beckton Chatshak shelter model CS5, provided by Broxap. Details of the 
shelter  - an approximate picture of which is shown in Appendix 1 to this report  - can be 
[...]
rked on - are necessary. And there remains a risk that 
the shelter will not be respected by an element of the young people. However, this is a 
first step and, as acknowledged by the police, is a worthy trial; it is a demonstration that 
the community wants to listen to our young people and seek to meet reasonable 
requests. 

 
 
Funding.  
 
The shelter will be funded wholly by Scottish Borders Council from small schemes and play 
park funds support by Councillor David Parker, who leads play parks strategy.  
  

Page 30



 5 

APPENDIX 1: 
Shelter picture and location.  

 
VICTORIA PARK SHELTER DESIGN 
 
 
 

 
 
  

Page 31



 6 

VICTORIA PARK SHELTER: 
PROPOSED LOCATION4 - Area 2. 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 
4 Subject to survey 

Page 32



 7 

 
 
  

Page 33



 8 

Appendix 2: 
PUBLIC CONSULTATION RESULTS.  

 
SUPPORT FOR SHELTER 

 

 
 

PREFERRED LOCATION.  

 

Page 34



 

Scottish Borders Council – 30 March 2023   

  

CHARITABLE DE-REGISTRATION OF SBC COMMON GOOD FUNDS 
 
Report by Acting Chief Financial Officer 
SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
 
30 March 2023 
 

 
1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 
 

1.1  This report advises Members of the intention by the Office of the Scottish 
Charity Regulator (OSCR) to remove the SBC Common Good Funds, charity 
number SC031538, from the Scottish Charity Register (the Register). 
 

1.2  The 12 Common Good Funds (Coldstream, Duns, Eyemouth, Galashiels, Hawick, 
Innerleithen, Jedburgh, Kelso, Lauder, Melrose, Peebles and Selkirk) are 
registered with the Office of the Scottish Charity Regulator (OSCR) as 1 registered 
charity, registration number SC031538. 

 
1.3     A letter received from OSCR in December 2022 is attached at Appendix 1.  This 

provides advance notification of the intention to remove the SBC Common Good 
Funds, registration number SC031538, from the Register, and outlines: 

 
• The reason for the decision 
• The process by which the Charity will be removed from the Register 
• The effect of removal 

 
1.4 
[...]
 managed by HM Revenue & Customs.  The reasons for this 
historic decision are not clear and records no longer exist to support the rationale.  
It was possibly to take advantage of tax benefits available at that time with regards 
to investment income, particularly in relation to share dividends.  These tax 
benefits are no longer available, and there exists an anomalous position whereby 
the majority of Common Good Funds controlled by Scottish local authorities are not 
registered charities but those in the Borders still carry this designation. 

 
3.3 There are particular costs associated with the accounting and auditing 

arrangements for charities, and these could be mitigated were the Funds not 
registered as a charity.  The process for deregistering charities with OSCR has not 
previously been clear until now. 

 
 

4 OFFICE OF THE SCOTTISH CHARITY REGULATOR (OSCR) 
 
4.1 A letter received from OSCR in December 2022 is attached at Appendix 1.  This 

provides advance notification of the intention to remove the SBC Common Good 
Funds, registration number SC031538, from the Register, and outlines: 

 
• The reason for the decision 
• The process by which the Charity will be removed from the Register 
• The effect of removal 

 
4.2 A charity is a body entered in the Register. OSCR may enter a body in the Register 

and allow a body to remain in the Register only if it considers that the body meets 
the charity test as set out in sections 7 and 8 of the Charities and Trustee 
Investment (Scotland) Act 2005 (the 2005 Act).  The charity test comprises the 
following: 

 
1. Assessment of whether the Charity is a ‘body’ 
2. Assessment of whether the Charity has only charitable purposes 
3. Assessment of whether the Charity provides public benefit 

 
4.3 OSCR has concluded that: 
 

1. Scottish Borders Common Good is not a ‘body’ with a constitution distinct 
and separate from the Council that is capable of being entered in the 
Register 

2. The Charity does not 
[...]
blank



OFFICIAL 

Robin, 
 
It was agreed at the CATSOG meeting that when the funfair is in town the CAT, along with CPT and 
response officers will and do give it passing attention.  I can assure you and your constituents that 
when the fair is in town, CAT officers will be directly tasked to attend, however should a high risk 
missing person or person in possession of a weapon be reported to police, they may be called away 
from the fair. 
 
Kind regards, Mark     
 

Mark Russell 
TPS J4927 
Community Action Team (South) 
J Division 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item 16



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

Agenda Item 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 18



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61

Agenda Item 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63

Agenda Item 20



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minute and Action Tracker
	Item No. 4 (b)  - Action Tracker (public) updated 7.11.23

	5 Financial Monitoring Report to 30 September 2023
	Approved by
	Item No. 5 (b) - 231122 - Peebles CGF Monitoring report to 300923 - IIA
	Integrated Impact Assessment (IIA)
	Part 1 Scoping
	2	Will there be any cumulative impacts as a result of the relationship between this proposal and other policies?
	3	Legislative Requirements
	Yes / No (please delete as applicable)


	6 Victoria Park: Shelter & Toilet Facilities
	10 Charitable De-registration of Common Good Funds (for noting)
	Item No. 10(b) - CGF OSCR de-registration - Appendix 1

	11 Police Scotland Response to Funfair (for noting)
	15 Private Minute
	16 Victoria Park Lighting
	Item No. 16 (b) - CI_SolarLite_TechSpec_April-23-no-TM

	17 Old Corn Exchange Hall Lease and Roof Repairs
	18 Briefing Note: Old Corn Exchange Shop
	19 Bike Parking - Kingsmeadows Car Park
	20 Funding Application
	Item No. 20 (c) - Nomad Beat Annual Accounts 2023 REDACTED_Redacted




Minutes of the meeting


 
  

CONFIDENTIAL 
NOT FOR PUBLICATION 

 

 

 
SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 

PEEBLES COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2023 

APPENDIX 
BUSINESS CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 

 
1. ORDER OF BUSINESS.  

 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
 

3. MINUTE AND ACTION TRACKER  
 
 

4. FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2023  
 
 

5. VICTORIA PARK: SHELTER & TOILET FACILITIES  
 
 

6. COMMERCIAL USE OF COMMON GOOD LAND  
 
 

7. ENERGY AUDIT OF COMMON GOOD PROPERTIES  
 
 

8. PUBLIC PROFILE OF COMMON GOOD SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
 

9. CHARITABLE DE-REGISTRATION OF COMMON GOOD FUNDS (FOR NOTING)  
 
 

10. POLICE SCOTLAND RESPONSE TO FUNFAIR (FOR NOTING)  
 
 

11. ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT.  
 
 

12. PRIVATE BUSINESS  
 
 

13. PRIVATE MINUTE  
The Private Section of the Minutes of 11 October 2023 had been circulated. 
  
DECISION 
AGREED to approve the Private Section of the Minutes for signature by the Chair. 
  
 

14. VICTORIA PARK LIGHTING  
 



 
15. OLD CORN EXCHANGE HALL LEASE AND ROOF REPAIRS  

14.1   There had been circulated copies of a report by Director Infrastructure & Environment, 
the purpose of which was to propose to grant a new lease for the Old Corn Exchange rear 
hall to Tweeddale Youth Action on the current terms with a continuation of the rent at 
£3,000 per annum and approve works to the roof. The responsibility to keep the building 
wind and watertight lay with the Peebles Common Good Fund. 

  
14.2   With reference to the re-slating work, Tricia Hill Estates Surveyor reported that 

discussions with Heritage Officer Sanne Roberts had taken place which confirmed that a 
like for like replacement of Welsh slate and the reuse of existing slate was recommended 
at an estimated cost of £55,100 (including 10% contingency).  There was a requirement to 
divest approximately £60k from Aegon Asset Management Fund investments to meet the 
cost.  Members agreed, subject to approval by Scottish Borders Council, to spend 
£55,100 on roof repairs to Old Corn Exchange Hall.  With reference to the Heritage 
Scotland’s recommendation to replace iron window frames with velux windows, the Chair 
requested a report and further quotations be provided to a future meeting for further 
consideration by the Sub-Committee. 

  
14.3   There followed a discussion on the lease renewal during which differing opinions were 

expressed.  Councillor Douglas, seconded by Councillor Tatler, proposed a rent increase 
to £3,500 with a rent review in 3 years.  Members agreed to the proposal. 
  
DECISION 
AGREED to 
(a) grant a new ten-year lease for the hall to TYA on the current lease terms at an 
annual rent of £3,500 with a rent review in 3 years’ time; and 
(b) recommend to Scottish Borders Council the approval to spend of £55,100 on 
roof repairs to Old Corn Exchange Hall.* 
  
 

16. BRIEFING NOTE: OLD CORN EXCHANGE SHOP  
With reference to paragraph 4.2 of the Minute of 11 October 2023, there had been 
circulated copies of a briefing note by Tricia Hill Estate Surveyor, the purpose of which 
was to update Members on discussions with Tweeddale Youth Action (TYA) regarding 
rent and lease terms for the Old Corn Exchange shop.  The initial rent proposal from TYA 
was 10 months rent free followed by 6 months at £625 per month. The Common Good 
committee requested a discussion with TYA on reducing the rent free period to 6 months. 
TYA have asked if the committee would consider a rent-free period of 8 months followed 
by 8 months at £625 per month, to which Members agreed.  Members were also advised 
that the public consultation was due to launch in two weeks and the necessary planning 
process had begun. 
  
DECISION 
AGREED to a rent-free period of 8 months followed by 8 months at £625 per month 
for the Old Corn Exchange shop. 
  
 

17. BIKE PARKING - KINGSMEADOWS CAR PARK  
With reference to paragraph 4 of the minute of 23 August 2023, there had been circulated 
a briefing note by Robert Reid which presented options for secure bike parking in 
Kingsmeadows Car Park.  Following a brief discussion, Members agreed to take no action 
on the provision and location of secure bike parking. 
  
DECISION 
AGREED to take no action on the provision and location of secure bike parking in 
Kingsmeadows car park. 
  



MEMBERS 
The Chair and Councillor Thomson declared an interest in the following item of business 
in terms of Section 5 of the Councillors Code of Conduct and left the meeting during the 
discussion.  Both Councillors had direct links with Nomad Beat. Councillor Small agreed 
to assume the role of Vice Chair. 
  
 

18. FUNDING APPLICATION  
There had been circulated copies of a funding application, business plan and 
supplementary information from Nomad Beat.  Tim Wilcock, Treasurer and Roddy 
Macfarlane, Manager of Nomad Beat spoke in favour of the application.  Mr Wilcock had 
been in position since October 2023 and advised that Nomad Beat was in a perilous 
position whereby it would be unable to meet its liabilities in 5-6 weeks’ time and be 
insolvent by the end of financial year 2023/24.   The charity had sought £10k of funding 
from Peebles Common Good Fund to allow time for necessary changes to their business 
operating model going forward. The charity had fixed running costs of approximately £30k 
per year of which £22k was for rent of the premises; a rent increase had been agreed in 
June 2023 as part of the 5 year no break lease.  An action plan was shared with Members 
which detailed short term £15k fund raising: £5k by March 2024 through crowdfunding; 
£5k from grants; and £5k by the end of 2023.  It was confirmed that staffing costs for the 
next 2-3 months were to be met through an anticipated grant from the Robertson Trust.  
Staff costs had previously been met through Kickstart funding, a now defunct funding 
stream.  A rebate from HMRC was pending.  There followed a lengthy discussion about 
the financial viability of the charity. Concern was raised about the likelihood of grants 
being awarded for core operational costs.  Councillor Small, seconded by Councillor 
Douglas, proposed that £5k be awarded to Nomad Beat with an understanding that further 
applications for additional funds were to be considered later if necessary. 
  
DECISION 
AGREED to award £5,000 to Nomad Beat to help pay for running costs during the 
next 3 months, with the proviso that further applications be considered later if 
necessary. 
  
 

19. JEDDERFIELD: REPLACEMENT WATER TANK  
There had been circulated copies of a quotation from Graham Irvine & Partners to supply 
and install a 5000-litre water tank and associated connections at a cost of £4290 inc. 
VAT.  Since renovations had been completed on the Jedderfield bungalow, it had come to 
light that the water storage tank which fed both the bungalow and the farm buildings and 
water troughs was leaking.  There followed a brief discussion during which it was agreed 
that Estates go back to the farmer to seek agreement on both parties sharing the cost of 
the replacement water tank.  The matter was to be reconsidered at a future meeting. 
  
DECISION 
AGREED to reconsider the costs associated with the replacement of the Jedderfield 
water tank at a future meeting. 
  
  


